

Purchasing Divison 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation

Proc Folder: 142805

Doc Description: WINDOW CLEANING

Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

 Date Issued
 Solicitation Closes
 Solicitation No
 Version

 2015-11-05
 2015-12-08
 CRFQ
 0705 LOT1600000003
 1

13:30:00

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV

25305

US

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Smith Brothers

Professional Window Cleaning

Highrise Residential Commercial

PH 304-419-3471 . FAX 304-205-7988 2405 7th Avenue . Charleston, WV 25387 FREE ESTIMATES . LICENSED AND INSURED We Also Do Caulking, Pressure Washira, and Window Tinting

12/07/15 10:31:47 WV Purchasine Division

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Stephanie L Gaie (304) 558-7023

stephanie.!.gale@wv.gov

Signature X Kolwi

FEIN#

55-0767494

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of West Virginia Lottery to establish a contract for all materials, tools, equipment, and labor for interior and exterior window cleaning and roof tile cleaning at Lottery headquarters located at 900 Pennsylvania Avenue, Charleston, WV.

| MEE HIJE EDEX | BHICTO CALLED | |
|---------------|----------------------|---|
| | PURCHASING | |
| | LOTTERY | |
| | 900 PENNSYLVANIA AVE | |
| | | |
| WV25327-2067 | CHARLESTON | WV 25302 |
| | us | |
| | WV25327-2067 | LOTTERY 900 PENNSYLVANIA AVE WV25327-2067 CHARLESTON |

| Line | Comm Ln Desc | Qty | _ | Unit Issue | Unit Price | Total Price |
|-----------|------------------------------------|-----|--------------|------------|------------|-------------|
| 1 | CLEAN WINDOWS INTERIOR OF BUILDING | 1 | inside | Cleaning | 1950 | #1950 00 |
| | | | , , , , | | | |
| Comm Code | Manufacturer | | Specificatio | n | Model # | |
| 76111504 | - | | | | | |

Extended Description:

BIDDING PRICE PER JOB FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO CLEAN ALL INTERIOR WINDOWS AT 900 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, CHARLESTON, WV.

| INVOICE TO ILL | | SHIP TO SELECT | |
|------------------|--------------|----------------------|----------|
| ACCOUNTS PAYABLE | | PURCHASING | |
| LOTTERY | | LOTTERY | |
| PO BOX 2067 | | 900 PENNSYLVANIA AVE | ≣ |
| CHARLESTON | WV25327-2067 | CHARLESTON | WV 25302 |

| Line | Comm Ln Desc | Qty | Unit Issue Unit F | rice | Total Price |
|------|------------------------------------|-----|-------------------|------|-------------|
| 2 | CLEAN WINDOWS EXTERIOR OF BUILDING | | out Side | -\$ | 3250 |

| Comm Code | Manufacturer | Specification | Model # | |
|-----------|--------------|---------------|---------|--|
| 76111504 | | | | |
| | | | | |

Extended Description:

BIDDING PRICE PER JOB FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO CLEAN ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS AT 900 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, CHARLESTON, WV.

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
LOTTERY
PO BOX 2067

CHARLESTON

WV25327-2067

US

PURCHASING
LOTTERY
900 PENNSYLVANIA AVE

CHARLESTON

WV 25302

US

| Line | Comm Ln Desc | Qty | Unit Issue | Unit Price | Total Price |
|------|---|-----|------------|------------|-------------|
| 3 | CLEAN BLUE ROOF TILES EXTERIOR OF BUILDING | | | 1550 | # 1,550 |
| | | | | | |

| Comm Code | Manufacturer | Specification | Model # | |
|-----------|--------------|---------------|---------|--|
| 76111504 | | | · | |
| İ | | | | |

Extended Description:

BIDDING PRICE PER JOB FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO CLEAN ALL EXTERIOR BLUE ROOF TILES AT 900 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, CHARLESTON, WV.

| BEBREEN | EUG EXPERIO | | SHELING WANTED THE |
|---------|---------------------------|------------|--------------------|
| Line | <u>Event</u> | Event Date | |
| 1 | Mandatory Pre Bid Meeting | 2015-11-17 | |
| 2 | Technical Questions Due | 2015-11-20 | |



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION CRFQ LOT1600000003 - WINDOW CLEANING

10.VENDOR DEFAULT:

- 10.1. The following shall be considered a vendor default under this Contract.
 - **10.1.1.** Failure to perform Contract Services in accordance with the requirements contained herein.
 - **10.1.2.** Failure to comply with other specifications and requirements contained herein.
 - **10.1.3.** Failure to comply with any laws, rules, and ordinances applicable to the Contract Services provided under this Contract.
 - **10.1.4.** Failure to remedy deficient performance upon request.
- 10.2. The following remedies shall be available to Agency upon default.
 - **10.2.1.** Cancellation of the Contract.
 - **10.2.2.** Cancellation of one or more release orders issued under this Contract.
 - **10.2.3.** Any other remedies available in law or equity.

11.MISCELLANEOUS:

11.1.Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.



1007673

City of Charleston, West Virginia

MUST BE POSTED IN A COMPRICUOUS PLACE.

Date Issued: July 25, 2014

Name/Addross:

SMITH BROTHERS WINDOW CLEANERS ROBERT SMITH 1522 CRANBROOK DR CHARLESTON, WV 25311 36, 2015 Jude 36, 2015

inasiLicensed:

7

This licerise is not authentic unless are validated by machine

NOT TRANSFERABLE

1007673-5377

Custom Business Solutions

10:06:21 a.m.

07-10-2015

1/1

| <u>.</u> | CORD CED | - | | ATE 05 1 14 | . | I 100 / 10 | | 111 | DATE | (MM/DD/YYYY) |
|-----------|---|---------------------|--|---|--|---|--|--|-------------|----------------|
| | CER | Ш | FIC | ATE OF LIA | RII | 71 Y 11. | ISUR/ | ANCE | | 710/2015 |
| C | HIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMA ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF II EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A | TIVE ISUR | LY O IANGI | r Negatively Amend E does not constitu |). FXTI | END UB VI. | TER THE C | OVERAGE ASSOCIATION | DV TH | E DALICIES |
| III te | IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be entired. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain poscies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(z). | | | | | | | | | |
| | DUCER | | | 6 | CONT. | or Tiliany Ka | IDD | | • . | |
| | tova Business Consultants, LLC | | | s | PHONE (A.C.) | Date 694 79 | | FAX (A/C, No): | | |
| | Markst Rd. klev, WV 25801 | | | • | | RA CLA MATERIAL | | | | |
| 000 | Mey, 177 2.0001 | | | | cliste | | | | | |
| MEN | ien | | | • | | | | RDING COVERAGE | | NAIC# |
| | Robert Smith DBA Smit | h Bro | thers | Window Cleaning | | era: Essex l | nsurance Co | | | |
| | | | | - | NAMES OF THE PARTY | | | | | |
| | | | | | MSUR | | | | | ļ |
| | | | | | DISTIRS | _ | | | | |
| <u> </u> | 170 | | | | INSURI | 38 F : | | | | |
| | | | | E NUMBER: | | - | | REVISION NUMBER: | | |
| G E | iis is to certify that the policie dicated. Notwithstanding any f ertificate may be issued or may iclusions and conditions of such | JEQUI PER POL | reme Tain, ICIES. | INT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE | OF AN | IY CONTRACT THE POLICE REDUCED BY | r or other Es describe Paid Claims | DOCUMENT WITH RESPE | OT TO | WHIPH THE |
| 豐 | TYPE OF INSURANCE | ADD | WAT | POLICY NUMBER | | POLICY EFF | POLICY ESP | Links | 8 | |
| | GENERAL LIABILITY | | | 3AA101958 | | 06/11/2015 | | EACH OCCURRENCE | S | 1.000.000 |
| | X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | | | | | | | PREMISES (En occurrence) | \$ | 100,000 |
| A | CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR | | - ' | ļ | | | | MED EXP (Any one person, | s | 5.000 |
| i. | | - | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | a | 1,000,000 |
| | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | -} | 10 | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$ | 2,000,000 |
| | X POLICY PRO- | | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | \$ | Included |
| | ANTONIOBILE LIABILITY | ļ | - | , | | | | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) | \$ | |
| | ALL C VINED AUTOS | 1 | . | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | \$ • | |
| | SCHEDULED AUTOS | | ' | 6 | | | | BODILY INIURY (Per accident) | £ | |
| | HIRED AUTOS | | | c · | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | \$ | |
| | HON-OWNED AUTOS | | ì | , s | | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | | | <i>(</i> -) | | | \$ | |
| | UNIBRELLA LIAB OCCUR | | . | | | • | | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ | |
| | EXCESS LIAB CLARKS MADE | 4 | 10 | | ĺ | | | AGGREGATE | \$ | |
| | RETENTION \$ | | | | | | | | \$ | |
| \dashv | WORKERS CORPENSATION | +- | | | | | | WE STATUL OTHER | \$ | |
| | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y/M | | | | | | | EL EACH ACCIDENT | s | |
|] | OFFICERATEMBER EXCLUDED? | N/A | J | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER | 7 | |
| | if yes, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS below | | | | | | | | 5 | |
| | | | | | | | | }m | | |
| _ | | ' ' | * · · · · | | | | | * | | <u>.</u> |
| DESC | RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC | ales p | Attingly / | AGORD 181, Additional Remarks 5 | ichackule, | If more space is | required) | | | . " |
| | | | | | | | | | | · , [|
| CER | TIFICATE HOLDER | | | · | CANC | ELLATION | | | | , , , |
| | | | - | | | | | | | |
| | Robert Smith DBA Smith Brothers Window Cleaning SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE | | | | | | | | | |

ACORD 25 (2009/09)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Rev. 04/14

Bloder Smith Brothers

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with *West Virginia Code*, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). *West Virginia Code*, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the *West Virginia Code*. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Vendor Preference, if applicable.

| O | . mittigge and desprise and the section of the sect |
|----------------------|--|
| 1. | Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, |
| 2. | Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or, |
| 3. | Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or, |
| 4. | Application is made for 5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or, |
| 5. | Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or, |
| 6. | Application Is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years. |
| 7. | Application is made for preference as a non-resident small, women- and minority-owned business, in accordance with <i>West Virginia Code</i> §5A-3-59 and <i>West Virginia Code of State Rules</i> . Bidder has been or expects to be approved prior to contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women- and minority-owned business. |
| requirer against | inderstands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the nents for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency cted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order. |
| authoriz the requ | nission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and es the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid lired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential. |
| and acc | penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true curate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate is during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately. |

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

| WITNESS THE FOLLO | WING SIGNATURE: | | | | |
|------------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------|----------|---------------|------|
| Vendor's Name: | Smith Br | other's | | <u></u> | |
| Authorized Signature: | Roling Link | - | Date: | 123-15 | |
| State of West | Virginia | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Taken, subscribed, and | sworn to before me this <u>2</u> day | of <u>December</u> | | , 20 <u>\</u> | |
| My Commission expires | March 11 | , 20 <u>2</u> | \wedge | | |
| AFFIX SEAL HERE | | NOTARY PUBLIC | XIsc | KBel | cher |

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State of West Virginia
LISA K BELCHER
225 Staunton Avenue
South Charleston, WV 25303
My commission expires March 11, 2022